

20-3757

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JAMES W. GIDDENS, AS TRUSTEE FOR
THE SIPA LIQUIDATION OF LEHMAN BROTHERS INC.,

—against— *Petitioner-Appellee,*

THE LEHMAN BROTHERS INC. DEFERRED COMPENSATION DEFENSE STEERING
COMMITTEE, AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

RICHARD J.J. SCAROLA
ALEXANDER ZUBATOV
SCAROLA ZUBATOV
& SCHAFFZIN PLLC
1700 Broadway, 41st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 757-0007

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Argument 1

I. THE TRUSTEE NOW ABANDONS ALL PRIOR ARGUMENTS, AND THE DECISION BELOW, IN FAVOR OF NEW ARGUMENTS THAT CONTRADICT ITS EARLIER POSITIONS — THESE NEW ARGUMENTS FAIL..... 1

A. *The Trustee’s Late-Breaking “In Transit” Theory of §541(b)(7) Was Not Presented Below and Is Impermissibly Inconsistent with Its Argument Below*4

B. *Section 541(b)(7) Is Not Ambiguous in Any Relevant Respect, as Caselaw So Holding and Rejecting the Trustee’s “In Transit” Theory Makes Clear, and the Trustee’s Legislative History Should, Therefore, Not Even Be Considered.*6

 1. *Section 541(b)(7) Is Not Ambiguous.*6

 2. *Innumerable Cases Apply Section 541(b)(7) in Non-“In Transit” Settings*.....7

 3. *Much Other Caselaw Rejects the “In Transit” Notion*.....9

C. *The Trustee Misdescribes §541(b)(7)’s Legislative History, Which Yields No Support to Its “In Transit” Theory.*.....11

D. *Even if §541(b)(7) Had Been Limited to “In Transit” Funds, as the Trustee Contends, Appellants’ Pension Deferrals Are Protected.*18

E. *Nothing in §541(b)(7) Supports the Trustee’s Contention that It Applies only to Qualified ERISA Plans.*.....19

F. *The Trustee’s Last-Resort Request — to Nullify the Plain Language of §541(b)(7) — Must be Rejected Because There Is No Inconsistency Between Tax Law and ERISA and Applying §541(b)(7) to Top Hat Plans like ESEP*22

G. *The Trustee’s Final Argument Misreads the Import of IRS Code §409A.*.....25

II. NO STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HERE.....	29
A. <i>No Statute of Limitations Applies to Estate Property Determinations.</i>	30
B. <i>Section 1658(a) Does Not Apply at All in Bankruptcy.</i>	32
III. LACHES IS NOT PRESENT IN THIS CASE	34
A. <i>Trustee’s Assertions About Confusing and Inconsistent Positions Are Baseless.</i>	36
1. <i>The Trustee Was Not Misled or Confused</i>	38
2. <i>Appellants’ Opposition to Subordination Was Not Inconsistent.</i>	40
3. <i>The Trustee’s Positions Reflect Laches-Defeating Inconsistency.</i>	42
B. <i>The Lack of a Factual Record and the Refusal to Consider Facts Requires Reversal.</i>	42
C. <i>The Trustee’s Knowledge of the §541(b)(7) Issue also Precludes Laches.</i>	44
D. <i>The Trustee Abandons Any Case for Delay.</i>	47
E. <i>The Trustee Cannot Show Prejudice</i>	49
F. <i>Equity Precludes Laches</i>	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bannistor v. Ullman,
287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002)14

Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., New York,
295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)5

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992) 11, 21

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)22

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.,
530 U.S. 1, 120 S. Ct. 1942 (2000)11

Deere & Co. v. MTD Products, Inc.,
00 CIV 5936 LMM, 2001 WL 435613 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2001)36

In re College Bound, Inc.,
172 B.R. 399 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1994)13

In re Dark Horse Tavern,
189 B.R. 576 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 45, 47

In re Fontaine, ADV.LA 08-01994-BR,
2010 WL 6259993 (Bankr. App. 9th Cir. Nov. 26, 2010)31

In re IT Group, Inc.,
448 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2006)24

In re Leahy,
370 B.R. 620 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2007) 9-10

In re LightSquared Inc.,
511 B.R. 253 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)44

In re Robert Plan Corp.,
777 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2015)10

In re Twin City Hospital,
No. 10-64360, 2011 WL 2946172 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July 21, 2011) .. 5-6, 19, 23

In re Vanlandingham,
516 B.R. 628 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2014).....8

In re Whitt,
616 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2020)10

In re Wiggins,
220 B.R. 262 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1998)31

Kraebel v. New York City Dept. of Hous. Preservation and Dev.,
959 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1992)4

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)22

Miner v. Johns,
589 B.R. 51 (W.D. La. 2018)10

Oppenheim v. Campbell,
571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....33

Patterson v. Shumate,
504 U.S. 753 (1992)17

Pulvers v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co.,
210 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2000)4

Rapf v. Suffolk County of New York,
755 F.2d 282 (2d Cir. 1985)44

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)22

Zuckerman v. Metropolitan Museum of Art,
928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019) 34-35, 43

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §50237

11 U.S.C. §522 17, 31

11 U.S.C. §541 *passim*

11 U.S.C. §13258, 11

26 U.S.C. §409 *passim*

28 U.S.C. §1658 *passim*

29 U.S.C. §100221

29 U.S.C. §102121

29 U.S.C. §113121

Regulations

26 CFR §1.409A-328

Other Authorities

5 Collier on Bankruptcy,
§541.23 (16th Ed. 2019)10

American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Public Law 108-357,
§855 (2004)..... 26

James Seely and Anthony Eppert, Successful Partnering Between Inside and
Outside Counsel,
§55A:53 (2020).....26

A Legislative History of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 485 (2005).....	16
National Bankruptcy Review Commission, Report of the National Bankruptcy Review Commission, Chapter 1, 1997 WL 985124 (Oct. 20, 1997)	14-15
National Bankruptcy Review Commission, Report of the National Bankruptcy Review Commission, Chapter 2, 1997 WL 985132 (Oct. 20, 1997)	12, 13
<i>Test. Of Pamela F. Olson Asst. Sec. of the Treas. (Tax Policy) for the Comm. on Fin. U.S. Sen. April 8, 2003,</i> Treas. JS-168, 2003 WL 1827183 (Apr. 8, 2003).....	26
